

APPEAL NO. 24-142
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAM POE, by and through her parents and next friends Penny and Peter Poe, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

RULE 27-3 EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
(RELIEF REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 1, 2024)

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSHUA N. TURNER
ACTING SOLICITOR GENERAL

JAMES E. M. CRAIG
Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense
IDAHO OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St., Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
HENRY W. FRAMPTON, IV
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org

DAVID H. THOMPSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. RAMER
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
jrmer@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned certifies that the following is the information required by
Circuit Rule 27-3:

(i) Attorneys for the parties

Counsel for Appellants Raúl Labrador, et al.

Joshua N. Turner
Acting Solicitor General
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov

James E. M. Craig
Chief, Civil Litigation and Constitutional Defense
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov

Idaho Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400

John J. Bursch
Lincoln Davis Wilson
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org

Jonathan A. Scruggs
Henry W. Frampton, IV
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
hframpton@ADFlegal.org

David H. Thompson
Brian W. Barnes
John D. Ramer
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
jranger@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Appellees Pam Poe, et al.

Li Nowlin-Sohl
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org
Leslie Cooper
lcooper@aclu.org
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Background	3
Argument	4
I. Idaho Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	4
A. The VCPA does not violate equal protection.....	5
1. The law regulates procedures, not sex or transgender status.	5
2. The VCPA satisfies intermediate scrutiny.	10
B. There is no due process right to experimental interventions.....	15
II. The Other Injunction Factors Favor Idaho.	18
III. The Injunction Is Overbroad.	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	18
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of University of New York</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	17
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	9
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	14
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	1, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego</i> , 506 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2007)	19

<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6, 15, 17
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	20
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7, 9, 20
<i>In re Lipitor (atorvastatin calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>John Doe No. 1. v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	20
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 18
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	14
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	10

<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Raidoo v. Moylan</i> , 75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 15, 16
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	17
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
Idaho Code § 18-1506C.....	3, 5, 7, 19
Idaho Code § 2-212.....	7
Idaho Code § 41-2144	7
Idaho Code § 72-438.....	7
Idaho Code § 18-1506B.....	7
